

TOWN OF LEDYARD

CONNECTICUT TOWN COUNCIL

741 Colonel Ledyard Highway Ledyard, Connecticut 06339-1551 (860) 464-3230 council@ledyardct.org

Chairman Kevin J. Dombrowski

DRAFT: 11/2/2022 Res: 300-2022/Nov 9
The below is a certified a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Town of Ledyard at a meeting of its Town Council on March 11, 2020; and was restated by the Ledyard Town Council on June 9, 2021; which has not been rescinded or modified in any way whatsoever, with the exception of an increase in the grant amount from \$1,500,000 to \$1,608,827 (Modified Award Letter dated $10/11/2022$). The Town Council restated the "Certified Resolution of Application- Small Cities Program – Kings Corner Manor, Senior Housing" at its Meeting on
IN WITNESS WHEREOF: The undersigned has affixed his signature and corporate seal on thisday of 2022.
Patricia A. Riley, Town Clerk

CERTIFIED RESOLUTION OF APPLICANT SMALL CITIES PROGRAM KINGS CORNER MANOR, SENIOR HOUSING
WHEREAS, Federal monies are available under the Connecticut Small Cities Community Development Block Grant Program, administered by the State of Connecticut, Department of Housing pursuant to Public Law 93 -3 83, as amended; and,
WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 127c, and Part VI of Chapter 130 of the Connecticut General Statutes, the Commissioner of Housing is authorized to disburse such Federal monies to local municipalities; and,
WHEREAS, it is desirable and in the public interest that the Town of Ledyard make application to the State for \$1,608,827 in order to undertake a Small Cities Community Development Program and to execute an Assistance Agreement, therefore, should one be offered.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEDYARD TOWN COUNCIL:
1. That it is cognizant of the conditions and prerequisites for State Assistance imposed by Part VI of Chapter 130 of The Connecticut General Statutes; and,
2. That the filing of an application by the Town of Ledyard in an amount not to exceed \$1,608,827 is hereby approved, and that the Mayor of the Town of Ledyard is hereby authorized and directed to file such Application with the Commissioner of the Department of Housing, to provide such additional information, to execute such other documents as may be required by the Commissioner, to execute an Assistance Agreement with the State of Connecticut for State financial assistance if such an Agreement is offered, to execute any amendments, rescissions, and revisions thereto, and to act as the authorized representative of the Town of Ledyard.
Adopted by the Ledyard Town Council on March 11, 2020
Restated by the Ledyard Town Council on: June 9, 2021
Restated by the Ledyard Town Council on:

Kevin J. Dombrowski, Chairman

......

History:

2022: The Town Council adopted the *Certified Resolution of Application- Small Cities Program – Kings Corner Manor, Senior Housing*" on March 11, 2020. As part of the Grant Application Process the Resolution needed to be restated (June 9, 2021). In response to the Modified Award Letter dated October 11, 2022 the Town Council restated the *Certified Resolution of Application- Small Cities Program – Kings Corner Manor, Senior Housing*" to increase the grant amount from \$1,500.000 to \$1,608,827.

2021: The Town Council adopted the *Certified Resolution of Application- Small Cities Program – Kings Corner Manor, Senior Housing*" on March 11, 2020. As part of the Grant Application Process the Resolution needed to be restated (June 9, 2021).

